
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item G 
December 18, 2017 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Z-Contractors, Inc. for the Meadowbrook Road 
Culvert Replacement project in the amount of $20,899.47, plus interest earned on 
retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: f/ ~ 
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 20,899.47 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 544,624.00 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-865.027 (Drain Fund) 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The Meadowbrook Culvert replacement project involved replacing the culvert 
underneath Meadowbrook Road, north of Grand River over Bishop Creek (see 
attached location map). Orchard, Hiltz & McCiiment (OHM) was retained by the 
Engineering Division for the design and construction engineering services related to this 
project. The plans were prepared by OHM and bids from contractors were accepted 
on April 27, 2017. 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the May 8, 2017 City Council 
meeting to Z-Contractors, Inc., in the amount of $298,031.07. 

Engineering staff worked with consulting engineer OHM, to review and verify the final 
contract payment amount of $20,899.47 that is due the contractor (Final Pay Estimate 
No.2, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the documentation and found it to be in 
an acceptable form (Beth Saarela, December 1, 2017). 

There was one ( 1) approved change order issued for this project resulting in a decrease 
of $20,460.63 to the construction contract, or 6.9% under the awarded amount. The 
approved change order resulted in a final contract price of $277,570.44. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Z-Contractors, Inc. for the 
Meadowbrook Road Culvert Replacement project in the amount of $20,899.47, plus 
interest earned on retainage. 





MEADOWBROOK ROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT 

BEFORE (West-Side, Inlet) 

AFTER (West-Side, Inlet) 



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 - Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Nevi, MI 48375 

December 1, 2017 

www.jrsjlaw.com 

Re: Meadowbrook Road Culvert Replacement- Z-Contractors, Inc. 
Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for Meadowbrook Road Culvert Replacement 
Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order. The original Maintenance Bond amount is adequate based on 
the final contract price. The General Contractor will be required to provide it is Full Unconditional 
Waiver of Lien at the time it receives final payment. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

FARMINGTON HILLS LANSING MARSHALL 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
December 1, 2017 
Page 2 

Enclosures 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk 

Very truly yours, 

N, ROSATI, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C. 

carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer 
George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Barry Gates, OHM Advisors 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 



CITYOFNOVI 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

95130 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Meadowbrook Cul-.ert Replacement 

OWNER: Clty ofNovi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $298.031.07 

REVISED: $277,570.44 

S£CTION1 . 

Dj!~i2!Jl • l!!e !!51 
IIBm Gbl ~~ !!:lll1.1J0.865m 
No. Descnpb<>n of 118m 

0 Clnlt ......... -o-o..r 
1 Mobilizalion. Max 10% 

2 Clearing 

3 Culv. Rem, 24-inch to 48-inch 

4 Sewer. Rem. 24-indl to 48-indl 

5 Gas Main. Remove 

6 Guardrail , Remove 

7 MasonrY an4 Cone Stn.tcWre. Rem 

8 HMA Surface. Remove 

9 Pav1 Mrl<g. Thermo. 4". Yellow 

10 Pall! Mrl<a. Themlo. S'. White 

11 Barricade, Type Ill. H-1 , D-S .. Fum 
12 Banicade. Tyoe Ill, H-1, 0-S. Oper 

13 Minor Traffic Devices 
14 Plastic Drum, H-1. UQhted. Fum 
15 Plastic Dnum , H-tl,ighted, ()per 

16 Sian. Tvoe B. Temp. Prism. Fum 
17 Sian. Tvoe B. Temo. Prism. Ooer 

18 [Sign. Type B. Temc. Scecial. Fum 
19 [Sign, Type B . Temp, S!>eciaJ, ()per 

20 Subarsde Undercuttinq, Type II 

21 BackliH, Structure. CIP 
22 Excavation. Foundation 
23 Erosion Control. Si» Fence 
24 [Aggreaate Base 
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NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

D""""'Y CosWm TollaiA.rn: 

12.00 ~~ · 7.8111LDD 
1.00 s 30.000.00 s 30.000.00 

223.00 s 12.00 $ 2.676.00 

2.00 $ 900.00 $ 1,800.00 

8.00 s 150.00 $ 1.200.00 

140.00 s 6.00 $ 1.120.00 

136.00 s 3.50 s 483.00 

10.00 s 225.00 $ 2,250.00 

264.00 $ 7.00 s 1.848.00 

300.00 $ 1.50 s 450.00 

300.00 $ 2.50 $ 750.00 

16.00 $ 49.95 $ 799.20 

16.00 $ 0.01 s 0.16 

1.00 s 17.676.41 $ 17.676.41 

50.00 s 11.95 s 597.50 

50.00 s 0.01 $ 0.50 

408.00 $ 3.50 $ 1.428.00 

408.00 s O.Q1 s 4.08 

322.00 s 7.00 s 2.254.00 

322.00 $ 001 $ 3.22 

60.00 $ 35.00 $ 2.800.00 

606.00 s 24.00 s 14.544.00 

1108.00 s 14.00 $ 15,512.00 

400.00 $ 1.5Q $ 800.00 

242.00 $ 28.00 $ 6.776.00 

$ 105,572.07 

17-3101 

OHM Advisor.; 
34000 Plymouth Road 
Livonia, Michigan 46150 
(734) 522-0711 

September 15. 2017 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM : 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity CosVUnil T.,...IAml Ouanitv ~""' % ... • 84CUXI • 7.11111100 ~~.$.\i Pi'~ 
1.00 s 30.000.00 s 30.000.00 

211 .50 $ 12.00 $ 2,538.00 

2.00 $ 900.00 $ 1.800.00 

8.00 s 150.00 $ 1,200.00 

115.00 $ 8.00 $ 920.00 

1.52.00 $ 3.50 s 532.00 14.00 $ 49.00 9% 

10.00 $ 225.00 s 2.250.00 

244.00 s 7.00 s 1.708.00 

778.00 s 1.50 s 1.167.00 478.00 s 717.00 61')1, 

366.00 $ 2.50 s 965.00 86.00 s 215.00 22% 

20.00 $ 49.95 s 999.00 4.00 s 199.80 20% 

20.00 $ 0.01 s 0.20 4.00 $ O.D4 20% 

1.00 s 17,676.41 $ 17,676.41 

60.00 s 11 .95 s 717.00 10.00 $ 119.50 17% 

60.00 $ 0.01 $ 0.60 10.00 $ 0.10 17% 

496.00 s 3.50 s 1.736.00 88.00 $ 308.00 18% 

496.00 $ O.G1 $ 4.96 88.00 s 0.88 18% 

120.00 $ 7.00 $ 840.00 

120.00 $ 0.01 $ 1.20 

0.00 s 35.00 s -
606.00 $ 24.00 $ 14.544.00 

1108.00 $ 14.00 s 15.512.00 

0.00 $ 150 $ -
221.59 $ 28.00 s 6.204.52 

$ 101,315.89 $ 1,609.32 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Nov/, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-G454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Z -Contractors, Inc. 
50500 Design Lane 
ShelbyTwp., Michigan 46315 
(586) 625-8899 

Seotember 15.2017 

October4. 2017 

TOT AI. TO DATE 

Quantity AmoUill 

l;a-~ . &JMOJIII. 
1.00 S. 30.000.00 

I 211.50 $ 2,538.00 

2.00 $ 1,800.00 

8.00 $ 1.200.00 

115.00 $ 920.00 

152.00 $ 532.00 

10.00 $ 2.250.00 

244.00 $ 1-708.00 

778.00 $ 1,167.00 

386.00 s 965.00 

20.00 s 999.00 
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1.00 $ 17.676.41 
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120.00 s 840.00 
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0.00 

606.00 s 14.544.00 

1108.00 $ 15.512.00 

000 
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CITYOFNOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Mead~rook Cullletl Replacement 
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NOVl PROJECT NO.: 
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1,330.00 

1,000.00 

4 ,640.00 

550.00 

3.000.00 

3.960.00 

66.960.00 

66.000.00 

5,984.00 

5.040.00 

1.500.00 

3,900.00 

1,500.00 

500.00 

3.500.00 

3.150.00 

945.00 
20.000.00 

192,459.00 

105,5n.07 

298,031.07 

17-3101 

Qurity 

38.00 

155.00 

30.50 

1.00 

1.00 

62.69 

93.00 

1.00 

43.00 

30.00 

90.00 

2 .00 

2.00 

1.00 

118.41 

966.60 

1.00 
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PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETEO W ORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (RIMied) 
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3.447.95 
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5.848.00 
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240.00 

300.00 

250.00 

2.420.50 

233.10 

945.00 

4,388.60 

1,609.32. 

5,997.92 
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5% 

17% 

100% 

41% 

7% 
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26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novl, lllc/Jigan .fll315 
Tel: (248) UT4U54 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quanliy Arno<rt 

38.00 s 1.330.00 

155.00 $ 775.00 

30.50 s 4 .880.00 

1.00 $ 550.00 

1.00 s 3.000.00 

62.69 s 3.447.95 

93.00 s 66.960.00 

1.00 s 65,000.00 

43.00 s 5.848.00 

30.00 s 5.040.00 

90.00 $ 1,800.00 

2.00 $ 3,900.00 

2.00 s 1.500.00 

1.00 s 250.00 

118.41 s 5,920.50 

966.60 $ 3.383.10 

1.00 $ 945.00 

0.09 s 1.725.00 

176,254.55 
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101,315.89 .-------, 

277,570.441 100% 



CITYOFNOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
15130 

Sedlon2. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Meadowbrook CUiwrt Replacement NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-3101 PAYMENT NO.: 

Original Contract Amount: 

Ctwlga Onlitrs: 

AdiUstad Contract Amount lo Data: 

T alai Cost af Work ~'~~~formed lo Datil: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

MINUS Ratalnaga: 
MINUS Inspection -cr.. Dsys": To D8t8 

lbla P.y 
Net Arnt. E8mad tJ1 ~and Exira WCIIt< lo Dlta: 

EiP 
MINUS L.D.'s: 

SubCDtal: 

lotdays-r=~ 
S amount/day=~ 

ADD~ -cr.. o..,.•,lf under: 

SubiDial: 

MINUS Amount ot Pnvlous Payments: 
1 s 255,710.97 
2 $ 
3 s 
4 $ 
5 $ 
I S 
7 $ 
8 s 
9 $ 

10 s 
BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Is 

298,031.07 

(20,480.63} 

277,570.44 

277,570.44 

960.00 

276,610.44 

276,610.44 

276,610.44 

255,710.97 

20,899.47 1 

No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date 
Set*nDir 1 s, 2017 $ 

TOTAL: $ 

Amount 
(20,460.63) 

(20,410.13) 

12.00 
0.00 
12.00 
13.50 
-1.50 

28300 L.oo BeGole Dr. 

Nrwf, lllchlgan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347~ 

FaJc (248) 735-5B59 

ANAL 



CITYOFNOVI 

Section 3. 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, lllchigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-6454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Meadowbrook Culvert Replacement NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

The undersigned CONlRACTOR certifies that (1) Any prellious progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount at Work done under the Contract referred to above haw been applied to discharge 
in full all obligations at CONlRACTOR incurred in oonnection with Work oovered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) title to all Work. materials, and eq Jipment incorporated in said Work at otherwise 
listed in or oovered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time at payment free and 
clear at all Ieins, claims, security interest, and encumberenoes (except such as are oovered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or 
encumberence); and (3) all Work oovered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term Is defined in the Contract Documents. 

Jerry Jones Digitally signed by Jerry Jones 
Date: 2017.11.14 08:25:18 -05'00 

Z-Contractors, Inc. 
CONlRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification 

Barry Gates 
OHM AiMsors 

CONSULTANT- Electronic Signature Certification 

17-3101 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Payment at the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION 
is recommended. 

CITYOFNOVI 

Digitally signed by Aaron J. Staup 
DN: cn=Aaron J, Staup, o=City of Nevi, ou=Engineering 
Division, email=astaup@cityofnovi.org, c=US 
Date: 2017.1 1.30 13:55:54 -05'00' 

Aamn J. Staup, Co.ns!ruction Engineer 
Electronic Sigrlohn Certification 

Digitally signed by George Melistas 
ON: cn=George Melistas, o=City of Novi, ou:oEngineering 
Division, email=gmelistas@cityofnovi.org, c=US 
Date:20171130 15:18:12-GS'OO' 

George D. Mellstas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Electronic Siglalure Certification 

0 All FuU Unconditional Waivers at lien haw been received from eaclh subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by 
the Consultant. Also, attached to this Anal Payment is a copy at the Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent at Surety, and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
00\lering the difference beMeen the final contract price and the awarded amount 



Authorization for AddiHonal Services .~:-I ....~.1_ 

Project: Meadowbrook Road Culvert Replacement Construction Services 
Date: 09/18/2017 
Purchase Order ## 000094962 as amended, Dept. 442.10 

Description of Additional Services: 
Additional inspection (crew day) effort by OHM Advisors due to Contractor 
construction timeline and bid amount of crew days by Contractor. 

Original scope of work: 
• Provide contract administration services per contract 
• Provide field inspection (crew day) services per contract 

Amount authorized for original scope: $27,551.22 

Proposed scope of work: 
• Additional inspection efforts by OHM Advisors due to contractor timeline, 

based on originally bid crew days by Contractor on bid set drawings. 

Proposed budget amount for new scope: $28,511.22 

Based on the revised scope of services, we request authorization for an increase of 
$960.00 to the amount authorized under the previous scope of services. 

OHM Advisors 
George A. Tsakoff, Senior Project Manager 09/18/2017 

Requested by: -----=-:-:---------------- Date: 
Name and Title 

CITY OF NOVI Digitally signed by Aaron J. Staup 
) DN: cn=Aaron J. Staup, o=City of Novi, 

f[t( 'lt.Lt j) ou=Engineering Division, 
7 email=astaup@cityofnovi.org, c=US 

___________ D_at_e: _2o_17._11_.3o_B_:s_6:3_3-_os_·oo_· ___ Date: Reviewed by: 
Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer 

Digitally signed by George Melistas 

Approved by: 

.tl ~ ""= j ·A DN: cn=George Mellstas, o=City of Novi, ou=Engineering 
,9 .. ... 1 ~ £~ f~ ...- ~~o. · Division, email=gmelistas@dtyofnovi or9. e=US 

__________ o .. _e:2_""_·n _'"'_s:l-9:ss_-•_s·oo_· - - ---- Date: 
George D. Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager 

Approved by: ___ __________________ Date: 
Sue Morianti, Purchasing Manager 



''· 

I AlA Document G707" -1994 
Consent Of Surety to Final Payment Bond No.: CA 1540033 

PROJECT: (fo/alllu tmd Mdr11s.r) 
Meadowbrook Road Culvert 
Replacement 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER; 

CONTRACT FOR: Construction 

TO OWNER: (Name and address) 
City ofNovl 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novl Ml 48375 

CONTRACT DATED: 8/26/2017 

In ac.cordanco with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as Indicated above, the 
(l~.rl name tind (ldr/l'ess ojS11rety) 

Great American Insurance Company 

301 E. Fourth Street 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 
on bond of 
(Insert .name and addl'ess ofConJrac/01~ 

Z Contractors, Inc. 
50600 Design Lane 

OWNER:~ 

ARCHITECT: 181 
CONTRACTOR: 181 

SURETY: 181 
OTHER: 181 

I SURETY, 

Shelby Township, Ml48315 , CONTRACTOR, 
hereby appi'OVes of the final payment to th& Conlractm·, and agrees that tinal payment to the Contractor shalf not relieve the 
SUI'ely of any of. its obligal.ions to 
(IMert name and address ofOwner) 

City ofNovl 
45175 West Tan Mile Road 
Novl, Ml 48375 

as set forth In said Surely's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set Its h1111d on this date: October 9, 2017 
(ln.ren In WI' /ling lite monJhfollowed by /Ill! Jrumerlc tlat~ and year.) 

(SigmJ/rlre Q/ mrtlwrlted repre:run/f/1/vt) 

,OWNER, 

Attest: 
(Seal): 

Nicholas Ashburn, Attorney-In-Fact 
(PrlnJed Mille and IItie) 

AJA Document 0707'" -1884. Co[llltiQh\ C 1982 and 1119~ by ThtAmorl~n ln1UIU1' of /lrchllecll, Allrluhte rv•orvU<l. WIIRNING: Thl• NA• Dooumantli 
protectad by U.S. Copyright ow nnd lnternellonll Tralllta. Unauthortzud reprodUQI(on or dlalrlbutron ofthla NA9 Dvuument, or 1nv portion or I~ 1 
m•y reault lnaevafl! civil and criminal panaltlu, and will ba pmsecuted ta the maxlmumeMtant poeatbla undlr the taw. 



I ' ' 

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY® 
Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET • CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 • 513·369-5000 • FAX 613·723·2740 

The number of p~rsons authorized by 
this power of nUorney Is not more thnn SEVEN 

No, 0 20903 
POWER OF ATIORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN DYTHESE PRESENTS: Thatlllc GREAT AMBRICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized andexisllng under 
nnd by vlrtu11 ofthe lows ofthD SIRIC of Ohio, docs boreby uomlnate, coulllituto ond uppoint lbe person or porHons nPn1ad bahl\v, cuoh Individually ifmoro than 
one is nnmed, its true and lawfulnllomey-ln-fitct, for It nnd In its nama, piRcc nnd stcnd to oKCoutc on bohnlfoflhe sRid Company, u surely, nny and all bonds, 
undertakings and coniTacts of suretyship, or otharwriUen obligotlon~ in lhe noture thereof, provided that the liability of the said Company on My such bond, 
undertaking or contract of suretyship cJCcculed under this authority shall not exceed the limit slated below. 

NICHOLAS ASHBURN 
PAUL M. HURLEY 
HOLLY NICHOLS 
ROBERT D. HEUER 
ANNE M. BARICK 
MICHAEL D. LECHNER 

Name 
JASON ROGERS 

Address 
ALL OF 

TROY, MICHIGAN 

This Power of Anomey revokes all previous powers Issued on behalf of the attomey(~)-ln-tl!ct nonted nbove. 

Limit ofPower 
ALL 

$1 00,000,000 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF lha OREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by Its appropriate 
officers and Its corporate seal hereunto affixed Ibis 19TH dey of MAY , 2017 

Alle~~t OREAT AMERICAN INSURANCB COMPANY 

4-c c. ]'_ ~.ta /L-6~ 
Alllst<Jrrt Secretory 

STATB OF OIDO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON • ss: DAVID c. KrTCHIN (877-37H~I 
On this 19TH tluy of MIIY , 2011 , before om: pcrsonnfly nppcnreu DAVID C. Kl'l'CfllN, com~ 

knmvu, boiu~ duly swum, dcpu~cs 1111d ~nys lhol he resideg In CinciMnll, Ohio, lhnt he~ is n Divisionnl Scniur Vice J>rc.ddcnt ol' tile Bond Dlvl5lnn of Ornor 
Amorionu lnsmnuco Compnny, Ho g Coonpnny dcsctlhcd In nnd which e)(coutCd tho nhnvo ln ~utrmanl : thnt he kunws the Non! uftbe 5uld Cumpruty; thnt tho soul 
nffixetlto the sold lnstrumcm Is Nllch corpornte ~en! ; thnt !t wn.~ o nOixcd by iuthorlty ofhl! office uudl;f thu Dy·Lnws llfsnitl Compauy, nnd thnt he~lgncd hl! 
uam~ thereto by like authority. 

This Power ofAttomoy Is granted by oulhorlty of the following resolutions ndoptcd by the Board ofDireotors ofOraat American Insurance Company 
by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008. 

RESOLVED: 71w the DM:rlona/ PIW:rideiPI, ''" .r~lltlrol l)fv/,,lonal Seult~r 1'/ce l'tw.tldml.t, DM.rlmml Vtce P1uid«11t:r and DMsona/ Aast.vtam VIce 
l'r 'l'.ticl~llls, or fi ll)' ona ofllr~m. be tlrtd hm:IJ)' Is aullrorlzarl, .frum ll111e In tlmv, lo {lfiJio lul 011~ or mort Allor'IIII>'J·Iu-Fncllo ~.rccult Olllit lmlf of/he Company. 
/IX lllll'llf)J, 0 11)' 0 11r/ 111/ bol/t/$, 11/llfCI"IIlkfngs filii/ C0/1/ITIC/, of.VIIII!I)Wirfp, Or i) lflor Wri/IOIIIIIJ/1(/.itlfOIIS {/1 t/111 IIQ/1/TS lflurcQf; fi:t p r'I!.TCI'f/.J• /hi' it' r':tpr.,·t/V6 rfii/JIH 1111d 
the J'o"spr:dive 1/mll.t of their (mtlmrlf)': fllllllo IV!vok4 QU)I .trr r.lt apf)n/11/lllel/l (1/ o'lll)lllnre. 

/lBSOLI11W I•'URTI lli'/l; 7'/mt 1/m <:omJJOII)' seal and tho slg11a1m~ of OII,V of thu qfor·1.rald o./llcer.t and orrJ' Sl!cr"etm )• or As.•lslolll Sann:tmy of tire 
Cnrrlpmry '''lfJ' b11 ftOlxad lryfacsfmllu fu tl<l)' /JOWnr oft~lf{Jf 'll~)' m• c<ll1/flccltd ofoltlicl' lllvaufor lil• eA'DCII/11111 ofllll)' bmtd, 1111dn/'lnkl1111, cm/lmcr of.tm~tl)'.l'lrlfJ, 
or ollrcr wl'lllun obligni/0/1 In tiro ttalllt'il lir~r qf. I IICII JfgrmiiiiYJ mrd stnlll'hnn su IMai/Ming hdl~tb)' odupl d by tl1c Compmry ll.T tire orlgfnol .t/gllolrll'o of suclt 
oJ/iCtll' arrd tlr~ or/ginn/ sen/ of tlru Compflr/J', · /o liD \'tllld 1111d bludlrrg lrJIOII tlro Cumpfm)' with lhc sama fon:d nrul effcc/ n.r ll10uglr 1/1(//IIIOI/ytlfJmu l, 

C~RTIFICATION 
. , I I, • , 

I, STBP!UlN C. D13RAHA , Assistant Secretary ofOn:ntl\lnqnonn · hl~trtmlcc Co1upany, do hero by certifY that the forogolog Power of Attorney and 
the Resolutions oflho Board of Directors of June 9, 200R h11ve not ~oon ievokcd nnd 'rtrc now in full force and clfcct. 

Slgoedaodsealedthis ~ dayof. ·0CT0{58Z Jol"1, · 

· · 4-c c~ ]'~--
Aulllnllf Stcrtfnl)' 

810211AF (08/16) 



''· 

I AlA Document G707" -1994 
Consent Of Surety to Final Payment Bond No.: CA 1540033 

PROJECT: (fo/alllu tmd Mdr11s.r) 
Meadowbrook Road Culvert 
Replacement 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER; 

CONTRACT FOR: Construction 

TO OWNER: (Name and address) 
City ofNovl 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novl Ml 48375 

CONTRACT DATED: 8/26/2017 

In ac.cordanco with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as Indicated above, the 
(l~.rl name tind (ldr/l'ess ojS11rety) 

Great American Insurance Company 

301 E. Fourth Street 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 
on bond of 
(Insert .name and addl'ess ofConJrac/01~ 

Z Contractors, Inc. 
50600 Design Lane 

OWNER:~ 

ARCHITECT: 181 
CONTRACTOR: 181 

SURETY: 181 
OTHER: 181 

I SURETY, 

Shelby Township, Ml48315 , CONTRACTOR, 
hereby appi'OVes of the final payment to th& Conlractm·, and agrees that tinal payment to the Contractor shalf not relieve the 
SUI'ely of any of. its obligal.ions to 
(IMert name and address ofOwner) 

City ofNovl 
45175 West Tan Mile Road 
Novl, Ml 48375 

as set forth In said Surely's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set Its h1111d on this date: October 9, 2017 
(ln.ren In WI' /ling lite monJhfollowed by /Ill! Jrumerlc tlat~ and year.) 

(SigmJ/rlre Q/ mrtlwrlted repre:run/f/1/vt) 

,OWNER, 

Attest: 
(Seal): 

Nicholas Ashburn, Attorney-In-Fact 
(PrlnJed Mille and IItie) 

AJA Document 0707'" -1884. Co[llltiQh\ C 1982 and 1119~ by ThtAmorl~n ln1UIU1' of /lrchllecll, Allrluhte rv•orvU<l. WIIRNING: Thl• NA• Dooumantli 
protectad by U.S. Copyright ow nnd lnternellonll Tralllta. Unauthortzud reprodUQI(on or dlalrlbutron ofthla NA9 Dvuument, or 1nv portion or I~ 1 
m•y reault lnaevafl! civil and criminal panaltlu, and will ba pmsecuted ta the maxlmumeMtant poeatbla undlr the taw. 



I ' ' 

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY® 
Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET • CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 • 513·369-5000 • FAX 613·723·2740 

The number of p~rsons authorized by 
this power of nUorney Is not more thnn SEVEN 

No, 0 20903 
POWER OF ATIORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN DYTHESE PRESENTS: Thatlllc GREAT AMBRICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized andexisllng under 
nnd by vlrtu11 ofthe lows ofthD SIRIC of Ohio, docs boreby uomlnate, coulllituto ond uppoint lbe person or porHons nPn1ad bahl\v, cuoh Individually ifmoro than 
one is nnmed, its true and lawfulnllomey-ln-fitct, for It nnd In its nama, piRcc nnd stcnd to oKCoutc on bohnlfoflhe sRid Company, u surely, nny and all bonds, 
undertakings and coniTacts of suretyship, or otharwriUen obligotlon~ in lhe noture thereof, provided that the liability of the said Company on My such bond, 
undertaking or contract of suretyship cJCcculed under this authority shall not exceed the limit slated below. 

NICHOLAS ASHBURN 
PAUL M. HURLEY 
HOLLY NICHOLS 
ROBERT D. HEUER 
ANNE M. BARICK 
MICHAEL D. LECHNER 

Name 
JASON ROGERS 

Address 
ALL OF 

TROY, MICHIGAN 

This Power of Anomey revokes all previous powers Issued on behalf of the attomey(~)-ln-tl!ct nonted nbove. 

Limit ofPower 
ALL 

$1 00,000,000 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF lha OREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by Its appropriate 
officers and Its corporate seal hereunto affixed Ibis 19TH dey of MAY , 2017 

Alle~~t OREAT AMERICAN INSURANCB COMPANY 

4-c c. ]'_ ~.ta /L-6~ 
Alllst<Jrrt Secretory 

STATB OF OIDO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON • ss: DAVID c. KrTCHIN (877-37H~I 
On this 19TH tluy of MIIY , 2011 , before om: pcrsonnfly nppcnreu DAVID C. Kl'l'CfllN, com~ 

knmvu, boiu~ duly swum, dcpu~cs 1111d ~nys lhol he resideg In CinciMnll, Ohio, lhnt he~ is n Divisionnl Scniur Vice J>rc.ddcnt ol' tile Bond Dlvl5lnn of Ornor 
Amorionu lnsmnuco Compnny, Ho g Coonpnny dcsctlhcd In nnd which e)(coutCd tho nhnvo ln ~utrmanl : thnt he kunws the Non! uftbe 5uld Cumpruty; thnt tho soul 
nffixetlto the sold lnstrumcm Is Nllch corpornte ~en! ; thnt !t wn.~ o nOixcd by iuthorlty ofhl! office uudl;f thu Dy·Lnws llfsnitl Compauy, nnd thnt he~lgncd hl! 
uam~ thereto by like authority. 

This Power ofAttomoy Is granted by oulhorlty of the following resolutions ndoptcd by the Board ofDireotors ofOraat American Insurance Company 
by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008. 

RESOLVED: 71w the DM:rlona/ PIW:rideiPI, ''" .r~lltlrol l)fv/,,lonal Seult~r 1'/ce l'tw.tldml.t, DM.rlmml Vtce P1uid«11t:r and DMsona/ Aast.vtam VIce 
l'r 'l'.ticl~llls, or fi ll)' ona ofllr~m. be tlrtd hm:IJ)' Is aullrorlzarl, .frum ll111e In tlmv, lo {lfiJio lul 011~ or mort Allor'IIII>'J·Iu-Fncllo ~.rccult Olllit lmlf of/he Company. 
/IX lllll'llf)J, 0 11)' 0 11r/ 111/ bol/t/$, 11/llfCI"IIlkfngs filii/ C0/1/ITIC/, of.VIIII!I)Wirfp, Or i) lflor Wri/IOIIIIIJ/1(/.itlfOIIS {/1 t/111 IIQ/1/TS lflurcQf; fi:t p r'I!.TCI'f/.J• /hi' it' r':tpr.,·t/V6 rfii/JIH 1111d 
the J'o"spr:dive 1/mll.t of their (mtlmrlf)': fllllllo IV!vok4 QU)I .trr r.lt apf)n/11/lllel/l (1/ o'lll)lllnre. 

/lBSOLI11W I•'URTI lli'/l; 7'/mt 1/m <:omJJOII)' seal and tho slg11a1m~ of OII,V of thu qfor·1.rald o./llcer.t and orrJ' Sl!cr"etm )• or As.•lslolll Sann:tmy of tire 
Cnrrlpmry '''lfJ' b11 ftOlxad lryfacsfmllu fu tl<l)' /JOWnr oft~lf{Jf 'll~)' m• c<ll1/flccltd ofoltlicl' lllvaufor lil• eA'DCII/11111 ofllll)' bmtd, 1111dn/'lnkl1111, cm/lmcr of.tm~tl)'.l'lrlfJ, 
or ollrcr wl'lllun obligni/0/1 In tiro ttalllt'il lir~r qf. I IICII JfgrmiiiiYJ mrd stnlll'hnn su IMai/Ming hdl~tb)' odupl d by tl1c Compmry ll.T tire orlgfnol .t/gllolrll'o of suclt 
oJ/iCtll' arrd tlr~ or/ginn/ sen/ of tlru Compflr/J', · /o liD \'tllld 1111d bludlrrg lrJIOII tlro Cumpfm)' with lhc sama fon:d nrul effcc/ n.r ll10uglr 1/1(//IIIOI/ytlfJmu l, 

C~RTIFICATION 
. , I I, • , 

I, STBP!UlN C. D13RAHA , Assistant Secretary ofOn:ntl\lnqnonn · hl~trtmlcc Co1upany, do hero by certifY that the forogolog Power of Attorney and 
the Resolutions oflho Board of Directors of June 9, 200R h11ve not ~oon ievokcd nnd 'rtrc now in full force and clfcct. 

Slgoedaodsealedthis ~ dayof. ·0CT0{58Z Jol"1, · 

· · 4-c c~ ]'~--
Aulllnllf Stcrtfnl)' 

810211AF (08/16) 



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on 
Schedule 8 of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General 
Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials In connection with the work performed on the 
premises including the type of work materials furnished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule 8 has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF Macomb 
------~--~-----

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the 

Corporate Secretary of the Z-Contractors, Inc. 
(Title) (Firm Name) 

the contractor employed by the City of Novl to furnish labor and materials for the 

Meadowbrook Road Culvert·Replecement 
(Description of Improvement) 

located at: 

The total amount of the contract is $277,570.44 of which I have received payment of 
$255,710.97 prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the 

undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair 

of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or 
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 
premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 

the Schedule 8 of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 

services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 
other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 

conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 
equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 
Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; lo defeat the validity of said waivers. 
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SCHEDULE 8- CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

Name of Type of Labor Bo Amount Amount or Accumalatlve 
Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Current Retalnage to 

Firm Furnished Contract Paid to Date Requeat Date Balance Due 

ACTION ,/ SUBCONTRACT $8,397.18 $8,397.18 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
TRAFFIC 

FINISHING v SUBCONTRACT $945.00 $945.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
TOUCH 

JAMES P ./ SUBCONTRACT $11,888.00 $11,888.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
CONTRACTING 

OWENTREE ./ SUBCONTRACT $2,512.62 $2,512.62 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

PK J SUBCONTRACT $2,764.08 $2,764.08 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
CONTRACTING 

PNEUMATIC j 
SUBCONTRACT $11,885.58 $11,885.58 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

RESTORATION 

STATE 
BARRICADES 1/ SUBCONTRACT $5,097.46 $5,097.46 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

SUPERIOR 
MATERIALS ./ 

SUPPLIER $461 .10 $461 .10 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

HD SUPPLY \1 SUPPLIER $2,200.91 $2,200.91 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

TKMS ./ SUPPLIER $19,225.65 $19,225.65 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

CSI GEOTURF j SUPPLIER $1,045.35 $1,045.35 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

LOUS V 
TRANSPORT 

SUPPLIER $3,700.06 $3,700.06 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

SAN MARINO 
EXCAVATING .,/ 

TRUCKING $7,028.00 $7,028.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

HANES GEO ./ SUPPLIER $1,342.43 $1,342.43 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

HOPPERS j TRUCKING $6,301 .75 $6,301 .75 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
TRUCKING 

TOTALS $84,796.17 $84,796.17 $0.00 $0.00 

RECAPITULATION 

Amount ol Original Contract: $298,031.07 Work Completed to Date: $277,570.44 

Plus: Extras to Contract: $4,802.92 Less: Total Retalnage: $0.00 

Total: Contract plus Extras: $302,833.99 Less: Amount Previously Paid: $255,710.97 

Less: Credlls to Contract: $25,263.55 Less: Amount of this Request: $20,899.47 

Total : Adjusted Contract: $277,570-44 Total Balance Due: $960.00 



Signed this day of ...... N .......... tj'--'-.~'-..... 'CO .......... w ........ _c...__ ____ . 2o __ 

Name: __________________ ~~Z~C~o~n~tr~ac~t~o~rs~·~ln~c~· ~~---------------
(lndfviduallcorporalfon/parrnershlp) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this it/ day of --L..;l..._.l....;,; / ....;;.' t-_· t ....;;./ ..;../ _J ..,b wr....:''--- , 20 fl 

JMfl 1 •• YOUMANS 
.Jilfi'IHY PUBLIC · STATE OF MICHIGAN 

!mUNlY OF MACOMB _ 
" '~~~ li!llfilnlsolon Explms Feb. 01 20 .. 

·•r:Jinn In tfm County of Macoml -

NOTARY SEAL 
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''· 

I AlA Document G707" -1994 
Consent Of Surety to Final Payment Bond No.: CA 1540033 

PROJECT: (fo/alllu tmd Mdr11s.r) 
Meadowbrook Road Culvert 
Replacement 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER; 

CONTRACT FOR: Construction 

TO OWNER: (Name and address) 
City ofNovl 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novl Ml 48375 

CONTRACT DATED: 8/26/2017 

In ac.cordanco with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as Indicated above, the 
(l~.rl name tind (ldr/l'ess ojS11rety) 

Great American Insurance Company 

301 E. Fourth Street 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 
on bond of 
(Insert .name and addl'ess ofConJrac/01~ 

Z Contractors, Inc. 
50600 Design Lane 

OWNER:~ 

ARCHITECT: 181 
CONTRACTOR: 181 

SURETY: 181 
OTHER: 181 

I SURETY, 

Shelby Township, Ml48315 , CONTRACTOR, 
hereby appi'OVes of the final payment to th& Conlractm·, and agrees that tinal payment to the Contractor shalf not relieve the 
SUI'ely of any of. its obligal.ions to 
(IMert name and address ofOwner) 

City ofNovl 
45175 West Tan Mile Road 
Novl, Ml 48375 

as set forth In said Surely's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set Its h1111d on this date: October 9, 2017 
(ln.ren In WI' /ling lite monJhfollowed by /Ill! Jrumerlc tlat~ and year.) 

(SigmJ/rlre Q/ mrtlwrlted repre:run/f/1/vt) 

,OWNER, 

Attest: 
(Seal): 

Nicholas Ashburn, Attorney-In-Fact 
(PrlnJed Mille and IItie) 

AJA Document 0707'" -1884. Co[llltiQh\ C 1982 and 1119~ by ThtAmorl~n ln1UIU1' of /lrchllecll, Allrluhte rv•orvU<l. WIIRNING: Thl• NA• Dooumantli 
protectad by U.S. Copyright ow nnd lnternellonll Tralllta. Unauthortzud reprodUQI(on or dlalrlbutron ofthla NA9 Dvuument, or 1nv portion or I~ 1 
m•y reault lnaevafl! civil and criminal panaltlu, and will ba pmsecuted ta the maxlmumeMtant poeatbla undlr the taw. 



I ' ' 

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY® 
Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET • CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 • 513·369-5000 • FAX 613·723·2740 

The number of p~rsons authorized by 
this power of nUorney Is not more thnn SEVEN 

No, 0 20903 
POWER OF ATIORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN DYTHESE PRESENTS: Thatlllc GREAT AMBRICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized andexisllng under 
nnd by vlrtu11 ofthe lows ofthD SIRIC of Ohio, docs boreby uomlnate, coulllituto ond uppoint lbe person or porHons nPn1ad bahl\v, cuoh Individually ifmoro than 
one is nnmed, its true and lawfulnllomey-ln-fitct, for It nnd In its nama, piRcc nnd stcnd to oKCoutc on bohnlfoflhe sRid Company, u surely, nny and all bonds, 
undertakings and coniTacts of suretyship, or otharwriUen obligotlon~ in lhe noture thereof, provided that the liability of the said Company on My such bond, 
undertaking or contract of suretyship cJCcculed under this authority shall not exceed the limit slated below. 

NICHOLAS ASHBURN 
PAUL M. HURLEY 
HOLLY NICHOLS 
ROBERT D. HEUER 
ANNE M. BARICK 
MICHAEL D. LECHNER 

Name 
JASON ROGERS 

Address 
ALL OF 

TROY, MICHIGAN 

This Power of Anomey revokes all previous powers Issued on behalf of the attomey(~)-ln-tl!ct nonted nbove. 

Limit ofPower 
ALL 

$1 00,000,000 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF lha OREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by Its appropriate 
officers and Its corporate seal hereunto affixed Ibis 19TH dey of MAY , 2017 

Alle~~t OREAT AMERICAN INSURANCB COMPANY 

4-c c. ]'_ ~.ta /L-6~ 
Alllst<Jrrt Secretory 

STATB OF OIDO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON • ss: DAVID c. KrTCHIN (877-37H~I 
On this 19TH tluy of MIIY , 2011 , before om: pcrsonnfly nppcnreu DAVID C. Kl'l'CfllN, com~ 

knmvu, boiu~ duly swum, dcpu~cs 1111d ~nys lhol he resideg In CinciMnll, Ohio, lhnt he~ is n Divisionnl Scniur Vice J>rc.ddcnt ol' tile Bond Dlvl5lnn of Ornor 
Amorionu lnsmnuco Compnny, Ho g Coonpnny dcsctlhcd In nnd which e)(coutCd tho nhnvo ln ~utrmanl : thnt he kunws the Non! uftbe 5uld Cumpruty; thnt tho soul 
nffixetlto the sold lnstrumcm Is Nllch corpornte ~en! ; thnt !t wn.~ o nOixcd by iuthorlty ofhl! office uudl;f thu Dy·Lnws llfsnitl Compauy, nnd thnt he~lgncd hl! 
uam~ thereto by like authority. 

This Power ofAttomoy Is granted by oulhorlty of the following resolutions ndoptcd by the Board ofDireotors ofOraat American Insurance Company 
by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008. 

RESOLVED: 71w the DM:rlona/ PIW:rideiPI, ''" .r~lltlrol l)fv/,,lonal Seult~r 1'/ce l'tw.tldml.t, DM.rlmml Vtce P1uid«11t:r and DMsona/ Aast.vtam VIce 
l'r 'l'.ticl~llls, or fi ll)' ona ofllr~m. be tlrtd hm:IJ)' Is aullrorlzarl, .frum ll111e In tlmv, lo {lfiJio lul 011~ or mort Allor'IIII>'J·Iu-Fncllo ~.rccult Olllit lmlf of/he Company. 
/IX lllll'llf)J, 0 11)' 0 11r/ 111/ bol/t/$, 11/llfCI"IIlkfngs filii/ C0/1/ITIC/, of.VIIII!I)Wirfp, Or i) lflor Wri/IOIIIIIJ/1(/.itlfOIIS {/1 t/111 IIQ/1/TS lflurcQf; fi:t p r'I!.TCI'f/.J• /hi' it' r':tpr.,·t/V6 rfii/JIH 1111d 
the J'o"spr:dive 1/mll.t of their (mtlmrlf)': fllllllo IV!vok4 QU)I .trr r.lt apf)n/11/lllel/l (1/ o'lll)lllnre. 

/lBSOLI11W I•'URTI lli'/l; 7'/mt 1/m <:omJJOII)' seal and tho slg11a1m~ of OII,V of thu qfor·1.rald o./llcer.t and orrJ' Sl!cr"etm )• or As.•lslolll Sann:tmy of tire 
Cnrrlpmry '''lfJ' b11 ftOlxad lryfacsfmllu fu tl<l)' /JOWnr oft~lf{Jf 'll~)' m• c<ll1/flccltd ofoltlicl' lllvaufor lil• eA'DCII/11111 ofllll)' bmtd, 1111dn/'lnkl1111, cm/lmcr of.tm~tl)'.l'lrlfJ, 
or ollrcr wl'lllun obligni/0/1 In tiro ttalllt'il lir~r qf. I IICII JfgrmiiiiYJ mrd stnlll'hnn su IMai/Ming hdl~tb)' odupl d by tl1c Compmry ll.T tire orlgfnol .t/gllolrll'o of suclt 
oJ/iCtll' arrd tlr~ or/ginn/ sen/ of tlru Compflr/J', · /o liD \'tllld 1111d bludlrrg lrJIOII tlro Cumpfm)' with lhc sama fon:d nrul effcc/ n.r ll10uglr 1/1(//IIIOI/ytlfJmu l, 

C~RTIFICATION 
. , I I, • , 

I, STBP!UlN C. D13RAHA , Assistant Secretary ofOn:ntl\lnqnonn · hl~trtmlcc Co1upany, do hero by certifY that the forogolog Power of Attorney and 
the Resolutions oflho Board of Directors of June 9, 200R h11ve not ~oon ievokcd nnd 'rtrc now in full force and clfcct. 

Slgoedaodsealedthis ~ dayof. ·0CT0{58Z Jol"1, · 

· · 4-c c~ ]'~--
Aulllnllf Stcrtfnl)' 

810211AF (08/16) 



''· 

I AlA Document G707" -1994 
Consent Of Surety to Final Payment Bond No.: CA 1540033 

PROJECT: (fo/alllu tmd Mdr11s.r) 
Meadowbrook Road Culvert 
Replacement 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER; 

CONTRACT FOR: Construction 

TO OWNER: (Name and address) 
City ofNovl 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novl Ml 48375 

CONTRACT DATED: 8/26/2017 

In ac.cordanco with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as Indicated above, the 
(l~.rl name tind (ldr/l'ess ojS11rety) 

Great American Insurance Company 

301 E. Fourth Street 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 
on bond of 
(Insert .name and addl'ess ofConJrac/01~ 

Z Contractors, Inc. 
50600 Design Lane 

OWNER:~ 

ARCHITECT: 181 
CONTRACTOR: 181 

SURETY: 181 
OTHER: 181 

I SURETY, 

Shelby Township, Ml48315 , CONTRACTOR, 
hereby appi'OVes of the final payment to th& Conlractm·, and agrees that tinal payment to the Contractor shalf not relieve the 
SUI'ely of any of. its obligal.ions to 
(IMert name and address ofOwner) 

City ofNovl 
45175 West Tan Mile Road 
Novl, Ml 48375 

as set forth In said Surely's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set Its h1111d on this date: October 9, 2017 
(ln.ren In WI' /ling lite monJhfollowed by /Ill! Jrumerlc tlat~ and year.) 

(SigmJ/rlre Q/ mrtlwrlted repre:run/f/1/vt) 

,OWNER, 

Attest: 
(Seal): 

Nicholas Ashburn, Attorney-In-Fact 
(PrlnJed Mille and IItie) 

AJA Document 0707'" -1884. Co[llltiQh\ C 1982 and 1119~ by ThtAmorl~n ln1UIU1' of /lrchllecll, Allrluhte rv•orvU<l. WIIRNING: Thl• NA• Dooumantli 
protectad by U.S. Copyright ow nnd lnternellonll Tralllta. Unauthortzud reprodUQI(on or dlalrlbutron ofthla NA9 Dvuument, or 1nv portion or I~ 1 
m•y reault lnaevafl! civil and criminal panaltlu, and will ba pmsecuted ta the maxlmumeMtant poeatbla undlr the taw. 
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GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY® 
Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET • CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 • 513·369-5000 • FAX 613·723·2740 

The number of p~rsons authorized by 
this power of nUorney Is not more thnn SEVEN 

No, 0 20903 
POWER OF ATIORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN DYTHESE PRESENTS: Thatlllc GREAT AMBRICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized andexisllng under 
nnd by vlrtu11 ofthe lows ofthD SIRIC of Ohio, docs boreby uomlnate, coulllituto ond uppoint lbe person or porHons nPn1ad bahl\v, cuoh Individually ifmoro than 
one is nnmed, its true and lawfulnllomey-ln-fitct, for It nnd In its nama, piRcc nnd stcnd to oKCoutc on bohnlfoflhe sRid Company, u surely, nny and all bonds, 
undertakings and coniTacts of suretyship, or otharwriUen obligotlon~ in lhe noture thereof, provided that the liability of the said Company on My such bond, 
undertaking or contract of suretyship cJCcculed under this authority shall not exceed the limit slated below. 

NICHOLAS ASHBURN 
PAUL M. HURLEY 
HOLLY NICHOLS 
ROBERT D. HEUER 
ANNE M. BARICK 
MICHAEL D. LECHNER 

Name 
JASON ROGERS 

Address 
ALL OF 

TROY, MICHIGAN 

This Power of Anomey revokes all previous powers Issued on behalf of the attomey(~)-ln-tl!ct nonted nbove. 

Limit ofPower 
ALL 

$1 00,000,000 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF lha OREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by Its appropriate 
officers and Its corporate seal hereunto affixed Ibis 19TH dey of MAY , 2017 

Alle~~t OREAT AMERICAN INSURANCB COMPANY 

4-c c. ]'_ ~.ta /L-6~ 
Alllst<Jrrt Secretory 

STATB OF OIDO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON • ss: DAVID c. KrTCHIN (877-37H~I 
On this 19TH tluy of MIIY , 2011 , before om: pcrsonnfly nppcnreu DAVID C. Kl'l'CfllN, com~ 

knmvu, boiu~ duly swum, dcpu~cs 1111d ~nys lhol he resideg In CinciMnll, Ohio, lhnt he~ is n Divisionnl Scniur Vice J>rc.ddcnt ol' tile Bond Dlvl5lnn of Ornor 
Amorionu lnsmnuco Compnny, Ho g Coonpnny dcsctlhcd In nnd which e)(coutCd tho nhnvo ln ~utrmanl : thnt he kunws the Non! uftbe 5uld Cumpruty; thnt tho soul 
nffixetlto the sold lnstrumcm Is Nllch corpornte ~en! ; thnt !t wn.~ o nOixcd by iuthorlty ofhl! office uudl;f thu Dy·Lnws llfsnitl Compauy, nnd thnt he~lgncd hl! 
uam~ thereto by like authority. 

This Power ofAttomoy Is granted by oulhorlty of the following resolutions ndoptcd by the Board ofDireotors ofOraat American Insurance Company 
by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008. 

RESOLVED: 71w the DM:rlona/ PIW:rideiPI, ''" .r~lltlrol l)fv/,,lonal Seult~r 1'/ce l'tw.tldml.t, DM.rlmml Vtce P1uid«11t:r and DMsona/ Aast.vtam VIce 
l'r 'l'.ticl~llls, or fi ll)' ona ofllr~m. be tlrtd hm:IJ)' Is aullrorlzarl, .frum ll111e In tlmv, lo {lfiJio lul 011~ or mort Allor'IIII>'J·Iu-Fncllo ~.rccult Olllit lmlf of/he Company. 
/IX lllll'llf)J, 0 11)' 0 11r/ 111/ bol/t/$, 11/llfCI"IIlkfngs filii/ C0/1/ITIC/, of.VIIII!I)Wirfp, Or i) lflor Wri/IOIIIIIJ/1(/.itlfOIIS {/1 t/111 IIQ/1/TS lflurcQf; fi:t p r'I!.TCI'f/.J• /hi' it' r':tpr.,·t/V6 rfii/JIH 1111d 
the J'o"spr:dive 1/mll.t of their (mtlmrlf)': fllllllo IV!vok4 QU)I .trr r.lt apf)n/11/lllel/l (1/ o'lll)lllnre. 

/lBSOLI11W I•'URTI lli'/l; 7'/mt 1/m <:omJJOII)' seal and tho slg11a1m~ of OII,V of thu qfor·1.rald o./llcer.t and orrJ' Sl!cr"etm )• or As.•lslolll Sann:tmy of tire 
Cnrrlpmry '''lfJ' b11 ftOlxad lryfacsfmllu fu tl<l)' /JOWnr oft~lf{Jf 'll~)' m• c<ll1/flccltd ofoltlicl' lllvaufor lil• eA'DCII/11111 ofllll)' bmtd, 1111dn/'lnkl1111, cm/lmcr of.tm~tl)'.l'lrlfJ, 
or ollrcr wl'lllun obligni/0/1 In tiro ttalllt'il lir~r qf. I IICII JfgrmiiiiYJ mrd stnlll'hnn su IMai/Ming hdl~tb)' odupl d by tl1c Compmry ll.T tire orlgfnol .t/gllolrll'o of suclt 
oJ/iCtll' arrd tlr~ or/ginn/ sen/ of tlru Compflr/J', · /o liD \'tllld 1111d bludlrrg lrJIOII tlro Cumpfm)' with lhc sama fon:d nrul effcc/ n.r ll10uglr 1/1(//IIIOI/ytlfJmu l, 

C~RTIFICATION 
. , I I, • , 

I, STBP!UlN C. D13RAHA , Assistant Secretary ofOn:ntl\lnqnonn · hl~trtmlcc Co1upany, do hero by certifY that the forogolog Power of Attorney and 
the Resolutions oflho Board of Directors of June 9, 200R h11ve not ~oon ievokcd nnd 'rtrc now in full force and clfcct. 

Slgoedaodsealedthis ~ dayof. ·0CT0{58Z Jol"1, · 

· · 4-c c~ ]'~--
Aulllnllf Stcrtfnl)' 

810211AF (08/16) 



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on 
Schedule 8 of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General 
Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials In connection with the work performed on the 
premises including the type of work materials furnished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule 8 has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF Macomb 
------~--~-----

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the 

Corporate Secretary of the Z-Contractors, Inc. 
(Title) (Firm Name) 

the contractor employed by the City of Novl to furnish labor and materials for the 

Meadowbrook Road Culvert·Replecement 
(Description of Improvement) 

located at: 

The total amount of the contract is $277,570.44 of which I have received payment of 
$255,710.97 prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the 

undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair 

of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or 
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 
premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 

the Schedule 8 of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 

services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 
other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 

conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 
equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 
Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; lo defeat the validity of said waivers. 
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SCHEDULE 8- CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

Name of Type of Labor Bo Amount Amount or Accumalatlve 
Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Current Retalnage to 

Firm Furnished Contract Paid to Date Requeat Date Balance Due 

ACTION ,/ SUBCONTRACT $8,397.18 $8,397.18 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
TRAFFIC 

FINISHING v SUBCONTRACT $945.00 $945.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
TOUCH 

JAMES P ./ SUBCONTRACT $11,888.00 $11,888.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
CONTRACTING 

OWENTREE ./ SUBCONTRACT $2,512.62 $2,512.62 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

PK J SUBCONTRACT $2,764.08 $2,764.08 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
CONTRACTING 

PNEUMATIC j 
SUBCONTRACT $11,885.58 $11,885.58 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

RESTORATION 

STATE 
BARRICADES 1/ SUBCONTRACT $5,097.46 $5,097.46 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

SUPERIOR 
MATERIALS ./ 

SUPPLIER $461 .10 $461 .10 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

HD SUPPLY \1 SUPPLIER $2,200.91 $2,200.91 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

TKMS ./ SUPPLIER $19,225.65 $19,225.65 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

CSI GEOTURF j SUPPLIER $1,045.35 $1,045.35 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

LOUS V 
TRANSPORT 

SUPPLIER $3,700.06 $3,700.06 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

SAN MARINO 
EXCAVATING .,/ 

TRUCKING $7,028.00 $7,028.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

HANES GEO ./ SUPPLIER $1,342.43 $1,342.43 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

HOPPERS j TRUCKING $6,301 .75 $6,301 .75 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
TRUCKING 

TOTALS $84,796.17 $84,796.17 $0.00 $0.00 

RECAPITULATION 

Amount ol Original Contract: $298,031.07 Work Completed to Date: $277,570.44 

Plus: Extras to Contract: $4,802.92 Less: Total Retalnage: $0.00 

Total: Contract plus Extras: $302,833.99 Less: Amount Previously Paid: $255,710.97 

Less: Credlls to Contract: $25,263.55 Less: Amount of this Request: $20,899.47 

Total : Adjusted Contract: $277,570-44 Total Balance Due: $960.00 



Signed this day of ...... N .......... tj'--'-.~'-..... 'CO .......... w ........ _c...__ ____ . 2o __ 

Name: __________________ ~~Z~C~o~n~tr~ac~t~o~rs~·~ln~c~· ~~---------------
(lndfviduallcorporalfon/parrnershlp) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this it/ day of --L..;l..._.l....;,; / ....;;.' t-_· t ....;;./ ..;../ _J ..,b wr....:''--- , 20 fl 

JMfl 1 •• YOUMANS 
.Jilfi'IHY PUBLIC · STATE OF MICHIGAN 

!mUNlY OF MACOMB _ 
" '~~~ li!llfilnlsolon Explms Feb. 01 20 .. 

·•r:Jinn In tfm County of Macoml -

NOTARY SEAL 
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOB NO.- 201?15_ __ 

To All Whom It May Concern: 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by Z CONTRACTORS INC to furnish labor and 

materials for service work, under contract 0163-16-0060 for the Improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOK RD. CULVERT 

In the City (Village) of NOV:....:..I ___ _ 

CITYOFNOVI 

.. , County of OAK~.;;_N.;..::D'---­

Is the owner. 

• State of ML.~ of which 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 11/15/2017 .. , the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the Improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract. 

ACTION TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE INC 

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) .------ ~ / -/" 1.:-·-
- - .,t:....~ -,.... - - --- --

(' (Sigrwure) 

'-J Y\,D N\4..~ 'Peo.J/Le.__.. 

(Phone Number) 

----~~~=], ,~0 1 ] ____________ _ 
(Date Signed) 

ACTION TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE INC 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOB NO.- 201?15_ __ 

To All Whom It May Concern: 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by Z CONTRACTORS INC to furnish labor and 

materials for service work, under contract 0163-16-0060 for the Improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOK RD. CULVERT 

In the City (Village) of NOV:....:..I ___ _ 

CITYOFNOVI 

.. , County of OAK~.;;_N.;..::D'---­

Is the owner. 

• State of ML.~ of which 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 11/15/2017 .. , the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the Improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract. 

ACTION TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE INC 

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) .------ ~ / -/" 1.:-·-
- - .,t:....~ -,.... - - --- --

(' (Sigrwure) 

'-J Y\,D N\4..~ 'Peo.J/Le.__.. 

(Phone Number) 

----~~~=], ,~0 1 ] ____________ _ 
(Date Signed) 

ACTION TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE INC 



FROM :FINISHING.TOUCH. FAX NO. :15867493340 Nov. 20 2017 08:31AM P2 

~?10~ 

FULL UNCUNUIIIONAL WAIVI!ft Ofl LII:N 

JOB NO.· ~01715 

To All Whom It May Concern: 

WHEREAS, The underalgned has been employed by ~_QO~T~ACTO~S J~.Q to furnleh labor rand 

materials for service work, under contract QJ63-16-00~Q----·· ·· _, __ , ___ for lhe Improvement 

of the premfeea described as JYI_&AQOWBRQOK RQ. CULVERT 

In the City (VIllage) of ~QVI --.. ·- ·· ___ ... -...J County of OA~~AND ----.. --• Stale ofML_ofwhlch 

CITY OF NQ_Y.I ---- . Is the owner. 

NOW, THSREFORE, ON THIS CAY 11/1~12017 , the undersigned does hereby w1lve and release 

any lien rlghta to, or olalm of lien with reepect to and on said above described premleee, and fhe Improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other oon&lderatlone due or to become due from the owner, on E!Ccount of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or maohlnery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by vlrtutt of said oontraot. 

FINISHING TOUCH PHOTO&VIDEO 

(Name of 9 

(Phone Number) 

u /,1 Jn 
(Date Slgne~d) 

FINISHING TOUCH PHOTO&VIDEO 



To All Whom It May Concern: 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOB NO.- 201715 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by Z CONTRACTO.~§_ I_N(; to furnish labor and 

materials for service work, under contract 0163-16-0060 for the Improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOK RD. CULVERT 

In the City (Village) of NOVI 

CITY OF NOVI 

, County of 9AI<LANO 

Is the owner. 

, State of MI of which 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 10/25/201! ___ ,the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the Improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract. 

JAMES P CONTRACTING INC. 

(Name of sole own~r~hlp, corporation or partnership) 

//J 8-/7 
(Date Signed) 

JAMES P CONTRACTING INC. 



To All Whom It May Concern: 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOB NO.- 201715 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by Z CONTRACTORS IN_Q to furnish labor and 

materials for service work, under contract 0163-16-0060 for the improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOK RD. CULVERT 

in the City (Village) of NOVI 

CITY OF NOVI 

_, County of OAKLAND 

Is the owner. 

, State of _ML_ of which 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 10/25/2017 __ ,the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the Improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract. 

OWEN TREE SERVICE INC. 

OWEN TREE SERVICE INC . 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOBNO.- ~20~1~7~1~5 ____ _ 

To All Whom It May Concern: 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by 1- CONTRACTORS INC to furnish labor and 

materials for service worl<, under contract 0163-16-0060 _ _ for the Improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOf< RD. CULVERT 

in the City (VIllage) of NOYL ___ __ J County of OAJ<LAND --~ State of.ML_ofwhlch 

CITY OF NOVI _ !s the owner. 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 11!.1.511.Q1L_, the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the Improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract. 

PK CONTRACTING INC. 

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) 

_ _._]LlJI& f~0(A,~ Ac 
(Signature) 7} 

Nicole Gray, Agent 

(Print Name) 

(Tille) 

[q (ob' Barr€/[1-
(Address) 

'T OJ ~ (V) T L{86BL{ 
' (City, State, Zip Code) 

'd vt3- 3'Lod --C) 130 
(Phone Number) 

\\ l1s/r 7 ' . (Date Signed) 

PK CONTRACTING INC. 



To All Whom It May Concern: 

FULL UNCONOITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOB NO.· ~91.?.HL._ ..... -.... 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by ~ .. 9.qt-JJBf.\CT.Q.B.~ .. I.!~JC -· .. . ~2. fu~nish labor and 

materials for service work, under contract 9j 63-1 ~.:QQ.6.Q .. - ..... _ .. _for the improvement 

of the premises described as MEAOOWBROOK RD. CULVERT 

In the City (Village) of NOVI ... -J County of _9AKL~..ND _____ • __ .. J, State ofML ..... of which 

CITY OF NO~l ·-----·--.. ·---~- .. ----- ____ _Is tht owner. 

NOW, THEREFORE:, ON THIS DAY 11(17.~201.1.., ... _. the undersigned doe& hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premlaes, and the Improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above~deacrlbed premises by virtue of said contract. 

PNEUMATIC RESTORATION INC. 

PNEUMATIC RESTORATION INC. 
- - - -· Oo·-~--· - .. , __ .. 

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) 

\~~. ____,__l -.:J1-.-~-· - · ... _ -- ·-·-
(Signature) 

t~IO~I.' ) t:-, ~~~ ili' Name) 
Gi;NI:'Cl.i~\... . . r-J,A {., 1,7~ 

--- ------ ·- (TIIIaf· ·---··· ··-· 

' H1 Po PLna r< S"r, 
(Address) 

f f:tJ't'otJ J l.- 4 ~tl '3 0 
(Cily, State, Zlp Code) 

~ ~~ ,IQ~CJ..51vfo3 
(Phon N~1mber) 

~I ft o ;J 1 ~·-------­
(Date Signed) 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOB NO.· 201Z1§ __ ___ __ _ 

To All Whom It May Concern: 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by Z CONTRACT_9RS INC to furnish labor and 

materials for service work, under contract 016~-16-0060 ·--·· - · _for the improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOK RD. CULVERT 

in the City (VIllage) of f'IOVI___ . , County of Q~KLAND ___ _ , State of r01 __ of which 

CITY OF NOVI ----·- _js the owner. 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 11Jj6/2017 , the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract. 

STATE BARRICADES 

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or parinership) 

(/ t1Ll/L-Vl'7 t-~ ~~v/ 
~ (Signature) ~) 
f [1 t1j' ~ ~JC( ~ J! t · ;· 

{"Print Name) ~V'r .--ll; 

Si'A:m.DAIUUC.~~ru.....-~:-:-:--:----------
248061NDUSTRIAL HWY. (Address) 

WARREN, M148089 

(Cfty, State, Zip C.qde) 

CJ5£r1~TS] o l(Q-[3 
(Phone Number) 

/ ( - CJ-()- /:J: 
(Date Signed) 

STATE BARRICADES 



To All Whom It May Concern: 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOB NO .• 20171 ~'=<----

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by Z CONTRACTORS INC to furnish labor and 

materials for service work, under contract 0163-16-0060 for the Improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOK RD. CULVERT 

In the City (Village) of NOVI _ __ ,County of OAKLAND ...L State of ML_ of which 

..;:;C"'-IT'-'Y_O::.;F:__:_:Nc:=O....oV..:...I ______ ____ ____,Is the owner. 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY W15/2017 , the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the Improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract. 

SUPERIOR MATERIALS LLC 

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) 

_rt~u. eLl . ./}. ? 
1 (Signatura) 

·=rfle ~~A 2<."~/ .. t: // . + ( rlnt Name) 

/-lC.rEJV_ 
(Tille) 

6 n f:3&-y. ;9.-9 cc) 
(Address) 

·:t.l'\e tl I av r ,/t,~(\.J 1-h·!ls I 11][: L( N: ._) J. 5 
. ~ J (Ci ty, State , Zip Code) 

(;] ~8J '7d4 -<"('00D 
(Phone Number) 

___u/J~ti~·------
(Date Signed) 

SUPERIOR MATERIALS LLC 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOB NO. - 20171~5 __ _ 

To All Whom It May Concern: 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by ~ CQ}JTRACTOR~ INC to furnish labor and 

materials for service work, under contract Q.'!..~.3~16-9.Q60 for the improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOK RD. CULVERT 

in the City (Village) of NOVI 

QITY OF N~Oo....;V:...;..I __ _ 

------' County of 9AKLAND 

·----- is the owner. 

t State of ML .. of which 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 9/11/2(!17 __ ,the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract. 

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS LTD. 

(Name of sole ownership, corporation or partnership) 

~y- (_ ?~t1et v~~-'-;c..:--..-__ _ 
71 (Signature) 

/(;rtN-y /blD <l:,CSt1 ;.) 

(Address) 

, .JT Xi r.-u,? rnu ? 3' 1 tf 6 
(City, S!ale, Zip Code) 

fee rf '/3. '}/ ~() K. ()-r!J 
(Phone Number) 

/1-1'/ ~- /'7 
.(Date Signed) 

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS LTD. 



To All Whom It May Concern: 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOB NO. - 201715 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by Z CONTRACTORS INC to furnish labor and 

materials for service work, under contract 0163-16-0060 for the Improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOI< RD. CULVERT 

in the City (VIllage) of NOVI 

CITY OF NOVI 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 9/15/2017 

, County of 0}\_KLAND 

is the owner. 

, State of Ml of which 

, the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien wlth respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract. 

TKMS 

TKMS 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOB NO.- 201715 --· 

To All Whom It May Concern: 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by ~ f!O~TRACTOR~ INC to furnish labor and 

materials for service work, under contract 0163-16-0060 for the Improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOK RD. CULVERT 

In the City (Village) of NO . ....:..V..:....I _ _ _ 

CITY OF NOVI -----

__ . _ ! County of 9J\~LA_ND 

is the owner. 

•. State of Ml _ of which 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 9/11/201? , the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

sa/Vices, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract. 

CSI GEOTURF INC. 

CSI G~jDTURF INC. 

' - -~N~t:• owrrshlp, corporatio-n or partnership) 

:{ (Signature) 

ro ~tt_ f!:o B; "' vJ 
(Print Narne) 

(Title) 

(Address) 

Hlc.tJ u;;:;.N() Mt lJ~3?7 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

"2i.Jf!7-&67-{tJ7&7 
{Phone Number) 

lrlt "'.J/17 
(Date Signed) 



To All Whom It May Concern : 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOB NO.· 201715 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by Z CONTRACTORS INC to furnish labor and 

materials for service work, under contract 0163-16-0060 for the improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOK RD. CULVERT 

in the City (Village) of NOVI 

CITY OF NOVI 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 9/29/2017 

, County of QA~LAND _ , State of M.l of which 

is the owner. 

, the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract. 

LOU'S TRANSPORT INC. 

LOU'S TRANSPORT INC. 



To All Whom It May Concern: 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

JOB NO.· 201715 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by Z. gpi'Hf!ACTORS INC to furnish labor and 

materials for service work, under contract Q1_63-16~9.Q~O _ __ for the improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOK AD. CULVERT 

In the City (VIllage) of NOVI 

CITY OF NOV! 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 9/15/2017 

, County of OAKLAND 

Is the owner. 

, State of Ml _ of which 

, the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above described premises, and the Improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on account of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract. 

(Date Signed) 

SAN MARINO EXCAVATING INC. 



___ .. .. ..,. ____ ,.. ____________ _,.,..; .,..,.. __ _ 
----:-r;- ·~~i:·: :· ~ ' ·:: : . ... . ,.. ' .... .. 

\' ; · 
~.:j.:: • 

To All Whom It May Concern: 

' ; 

. ' 1 • ••• 

' ·· 

• . ... .. .. ... : · . . , . . '\. . .. . ··. 
. . . . : ; 

• • • I 'I. •• •• I •, • '·, '., '", ' '~' 

FULL UN~O-NDITJONAL W~I~ER OF L·;~~ .. _.,:·\>':::····: ·:· :· .. : ... : ~· :;:·· .. :. :/,:· · .. \_ 
• • • • •• •• .'·· . • ~ . •• ·, • • .... . :: • • • •• : ~ ~ ' · • ••• •• : 0 :- •• l . :. :. . . ·. 

. .JOB NO • 201715 .. · ' · '· · . .' ·. ; \. :. · ·.: ·,"·. · ~·.:: :, . . . 

. ... '· :. •, •· ,. :. :': .. ·::;,;::'-:.\)::. :i>>;: .. ··:\: .. 
• ~ t. 0 • • • ,., : .. 

WHEREAS, The underalghed has .been employ~d by . - ~.Q.Q!ll8~.9I0RSINq __ .J.9 furrJ.!.~h ~~~or.~n~ ... · ·. 
o ' '; ' I ' o ' ', • ' • o, ,'' .... o 'o I o Or 

materials for service work, under contract 0163-16·0060 · for the lmpr9vement : · : ·. 
• :, ! '• o ol o • o o 0 0 o , ! o ', ' , ',: \ .. o o ,o I ~ • ~: 0 ' :: ~ I I:·' \I • o : ;' I t ' ' , : ', 0 • o • 

of the premises described as MEAD<?WBROOK RD. CULVERT · • ' · ·. . 
~ . •. 

in the City (Village) of NOVI ··- County of OAI<LAND _....State of Mi.__ of which 

.QtJY Of. NOVL... Js the owner . 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 9/11/2017 

..... . . :, .·~. :: : .. . 
' . ' . . .. . 

. • the undersigned does here~y w~lye and release 

. , : : . : • . 1~ !i.me . : . :. · . · :, ... , . · , ·: ·. 
Dlvlsl~n con'troller .. , · ' : -: ·. · '· '!.-· · ;: ·· -:·:· · ·· ·, ··, ' · ' ·: •. · .. : . 
·. ·. · .: . · . ; • • · ;_ •. (Tllla) .. ; ': · 1 ,_:-,: •• , , ·. ·:· . •. : , . • 

0
' • 0 ~., • : ·, : o • 0 • 0 : 1•• ~ 'I 0 0

o 0 ' :. , ' ! o ' o' ~! l o ~ o I • !,•, '\ ' ,:0~ 0o 0 °' f 0 

5oo North Mclil) ·c·raek 'Roacr ·. .. ,., .. · · ::, ... .. ·. ·• : 
. ' · (Address?. ·~: . ; ·: ' ·: .: ·.·,:. . : · 

Conover, NC 28613 
(City, Sl~te, Zip Cod!!) 

828/466-834 7 

·. ~ ... ~<· ~ . ·. · .... . ·. ·. 
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I~ 0 V. I q, L U I I I I : H IIIYI l I..VNIKALilJI<~ No. Bl~! P. 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF UEN 

JOB NO ... =20"--"1-'-71.!...:5'-------=-

To All Whom It May Concem: 

WHEREAS, The undersigned has been employed by Z CONTRACTORS INC to furnish labor and 

matet1at& for serVIce work, Uhdar oantract 0163·16-0060 for lhe improvement 

of the premises described as MEADOWBROOK RD. CULVERT 

In the City (VIllage) of .;...;;N=OV~I:....._ _____ .. ____ .,, County of OAf<l=.:....A:::...:N=D __ __._ State of M!._ of which 

CITY Qf.J!9VI s the owner • 

NOW, 'THEREFORE, ON THIS DAY 9/1/201 7 • the undersigned does hereby waive and release 

. any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said 11bove descnbad premises, and the Improvements 

thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the owner, on accou11t of labor, 

services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the 

undersigned to or for 1he above-described preml:;~es by VIrtue of said contraot. 

HOPPERS TRUCKING INC. 

ner;l1)p. ,rpora11on or partnership) 

v '\; \£.-0 
(Signalvr!el .1\ 

v~' V1. G \ (7:;- \ "'..l 

. , 
'v-

-··----.. ·-· · - - ---=(TI"""t.,..le""") - -------

''cl,f'"\bo v' .... 1P"-l:J1JV' l...J·c(),;:<i 

1 _ (Address) 

t9j W't Vll\-:1 ·(12;1 %-u 
0:_ 1£1ty, Sta\6. Zlp Code) 
<>c?)51Y- 7~4. \o 

(Phone Number) 

l \- \~- \ i} 
(Dale Signed) 

HOPPERS TRUCKING INC. 
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